
ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 

CONTRACT NO. 15-022-3 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CONTRACT NO. 15-022 

AGREEMENT FOR 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

SERVICES FOR WASTEWATER SYSTEM 

BETWEEN 

TOP O’ TOPANGA COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

AND 

VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 
 
 
 THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 6th day of June 2019, by and between TOP O’ TOPANGA 
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, a California mutual benefit corporation (“ASSOCIATION”), and VENTURA 

REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT, a public agency formed pursuant to California Health & Safety Code 
Section 4700 et seq., (“VRSD”) Together, ASSOCIATION and VRSD shall be referred to herein as Parties. 
 

RECITALS 

 
 A.  On June 18, 2015, ASSOCIATION and VRSD entered into Contract No. 15-022, Agreement for 
Operation and Maintenance Services for Wastewater System (“Agreement”), wherein VRSD agreed to provide 
operation and maintenance at ASSOCIATION’s wastewater treatment plant as requested by ASSOCIATION 

(collectively “SERVICES”); and 
 
 B. On June 16, 2016, ASSOCIATION and VRSD agreed to renew and extend the Agreement for one 
additional year, and entered into Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 15-022 (Contract 15-022-1); and 
 
 C. On June 29, 2017, ASSOCIATION and VRSD agreed to renew and extend the Agreement for two 
additional years, and entered into Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 15-022 (Contract 15-022-2); and 

 
 C. DISTRICT and VRSD acknowledge and agree that both Parties desire to renew and extend the 
Agreement for two (2) additional years, and that this can be accomplished by amending the Agreement (Contract 
No. 15-022) accordingly. 
 

AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, based upon valuable consideration below and the recitals above, it is mutually agreed 

by and between the Parties, in accordance with Article 8: TERMS of the Agreement governing the amendment of 
the Agreement, as follows:  
 
 1. The following language shall replace the original provisions of Section 3.1 of ARTICLE 1: 
AGREEMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERMINATION: 
 
 “3.1 Effective Date 

 This Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2015 and shall expire on June 30, 2021, unless extended by mutual 
agreement of the Parties or terminated as hereinafter provided.” 
 
 2. Exhibit “B” of the original agreement (VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT HOURLY 
RATES JULY 1, 2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016) shall be replaced in its entirety by Exhibit “B-3” (VENTURA 

ITEM # 10



Contract No. 15-022-3  Page 2    

REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT HOURLY RATES JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020), attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
 
 3. Exhibit “C” of the original agreement (VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT W&WW 

ISF Equipment and Supply (Consumable) Charges - FY 2016) shall be replaced in its entirety by Exhibit “C-3” 
(VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY (CONSUMABLE) RATES 
JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020), attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
 

 4. The following language shall replace the original provisions of Subsection (a) of Section 4.2 in 

of ARTICLE 4: OPERATIONAL COSTS AND COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES:  

 

“(a) On or before the tenth (10th) working day following the end of any month for which payments are 

required to be made under this Agreement (“Billing Period”), VRSD shall mail to ASSOCIATION a bill 

setting forth the fees for such prior month based on approved work and materials. The bill shall be prepared 

using the rates described in Exhibits B-3 and C-3, attached hereto and incorporated herein. In the event 

the rate schedules contained in Exhibits B-3 and C-3 expire, their rates shall remain effective until this 

Agreement is amended with superseding rate schedules. Payment is due thirty (30) days after the invoice 

date, ASSOCIATION shall present payment to VRSD for the full amount of such fees.”  

 

 5. Integrated Contract. A copy of the original Agreement (Contract No. 15-022, as amended) is attached 
to this Amendment as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, which Agreement shall, except as 
expressly modified herein, remain unchanged and shall be in full force and effect. 
 
 6. Execution in Counterparts.  This Agreement and any amendments hereto may be executed in any 
number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all 
such counterparts shall constitute one and the same Agreement, as may be amended from time to time. Delivery of 
an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile, PDF or other electronic means shall 

have the same impact and effect as original counterparts and shall be valid, enforceable and binding.  
 
  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement the day and year first above 
written. 
 
 
VENTURA REGIONAL  

SANITATION DISTRICT  TOP O’ TOPANGA COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
 
By___________________________________ By ___________________________________ 
 KEVIN KILDEE KEN SOLOMON 
 Chairman of the Board President of the Board 
 
ATTEST 

 
By___________________________________ 
 JULIET RODRIGUEZ 
 Acting Clerk of the Board 
 
 
 
 

 
 

ITEM # 10



Contract No. 15-022-3  Page 3    

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
ARNOLD, LAROCHELLE,  
MATHEWS, VANCONAS & ZIRBEL, LLP 

 
By___________________________________ 
 ROBERT N. KWONG  
 Legal Counsel for District 
 
APPROVED AS TO ADMINISTRATION 
 
By___________________________________ 

 CHRIS THEISEN 
 General Manager 

ITEM # 10



Div. Pos. Title Hourly OT Hourly OT
CA 110 Human Resources Technician $59 $88 $86 $129
CA 207 Administrative Assistant $59 $88 $86 $129
CA 209 Office Assistant $59 $88 NA NA
CA 601 Fiscal Assistant $70 $106 $88 $132
CA 605 Senior Fiscal Assistant $70 $106 $88 $132
CA 208 Executive Assistant/Clerk of the Board $82 $123 $104 $156
CA 103 Management Analyst $102 NA $119 NA
CA 109 Senior Management Analyst $102 NA $119 NA
CA 112 Safety Officer NA NA $119 NA
CA 607 Accountant $102 NA $119 NA
CA 608 Senior Accountant $102 NA $119 NA
CA 111 Human Resources Manager $94 NA $132 NA
CA 502 Director of Finance $162 NA $175 NA
CA 501 General Manager $198 NA $194 NA

OPERATIONS
Div. Pos. Title Hourly OT Hourly OT

WWW 209 Office Assistant $59 $88 $86 $129
WWW 207 Administrative Assistant $59 $88 $86 $129
WWW 909 W/WW Helper $58 $87 $69 $103
WWW 908 W/WW Worker $85 $128 $92 $138
WWW 911 Electrical/Mechanical Worker $109 $164 $105 $158
WWW 916 W/WW Operator in Training $109 $164 $105 $158
WWW 905 W/WW Treatment Operator I $109 $164 $105 $158
WWW 906 W/WW Treatment Operator II $109 $164 $105 $158
WWW 910 W/WW Treatment Operator III $109 $164 $105 $158
WWW 913 W/WW Treatment Operator IV $109 $164 $105 $158
WWW 914 W/WW Treatment Operator V $109 $164 $105 $158
WWW 450 Environmental Resource Analyst $117 $176 $112 $168
WWW 901 Instrumentation Technician $119 $179 $106 $159
WWW 915 Electrical & Instrumentation Control Supervisor $122 NA $130 NA
WWW 720 W/WW Operations Supervisor $122 NA $130 NA
WWW 723 W/WW Operations Superintendent $138 NA $162 NA
WWW 950 Operations Manager NA NA $173 NA

SW 820 Solid Waste Equipment Operator $109 $164 $105 $158
SW 314 Engineering Technician $112 $169 $106 $159
SW 320 Engineer $122 NA $130 NA
SW 315 Senior Engineer $122 NA $130 NA
SW 319 Senior Engineering Technician $122 $183 $130 $195
SW 506 Director of Operations $162 NA $175 NA

• EMERGENCY CALL OUTS ARE PER PERSON, PORTAL TO PORTAL (3 HOUR MINIMUM).
• OBSERVED VRSD HOLIDAYS WILL BE CHARGED AT DOUBLE TIME (3 HOUR MINIMUM).
• OVERHEAD RATES APPLIED, AS FOLLOWS:       

All Other Services: 15%

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT
HOURLY RATES

JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020

FY 2019 FY 2020

ITEM # 10

Matthew B
Typewriter
EXHIBIT B-3



EQUIPMENT Mile Use Hour Day Week Month
Air Compressor $100 

Airless Sprayer Epic 660E $35 

Bulldog Nozzle $25 

Chlorine Residuals, Field Tests $4 

Coatings & Linings - Hand Tools $20 
Coatings & Linings - Power Tools
(includes Hand Tools rate) $50 

Compressor, Air $100 

Computer, Laptop $50 

Concrete Mixer $50 

Confined Space Tripod/Harness System w/air blower $50 

Debris Catcher $25 

Digital Manometer $1 

Epoxy Injection Machine $310 

Fleet Vehicle Use (mileage) $1 

Fuel Filtering System $55 

Gas Analyzer (GEM) $228 

Gas Scope (meter) $20 

Generator - 2kw $25 

Generator - 5kw $25 

Generator - 70kw $100 

Grunfos Control Box $15 

Laptop computer $50 

Laser Alignment Equipment $75 

Lateral Camera (use = each lateral) $100 

Load Bank $45 

Locator (or metal detector) $25 

Manhole Rehab Equipment = $65/vertical foot $65/vft

Metal Detector (Locator) $25 

Meter - Electrical Conductivity $5 

Meter - QED Flow Cell Meter $20 

Mule (ATV) $280 

Oil System $40 

Peristolic Pump $20 

pH, Field Tests $5 

Polymixer $130 

Portable Hydrorodder $375 

Portable Welder $20 

Pressure Washer $5 $40 

Pressure Washer - High Pressure/Hot Water $55 

VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT
PROPOSED EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY (CONSUMABLE) RATES

JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020

CHARGE

ITEM # 10

Matthew B
Typewriter
EXHIBIT C-3



  

EQUIPMENT Mile Use Hour Day Week Month
Pulse Air System $55 

Pump - 3" Pump $40 

Pump - 4" Godwin $100 $560 $2,250 

Pump - 4" Trailer-Mounted Pump $60 $336 $1,350 

Pump - Dewatering Pump (Potable) $50 $150 $400 

Pump - Diaphragm Pump $100 $560 $2,250 

Pump - King Pump $100 $560 $2,250 

Pump - Trash Pump, 6" $100 $560 $2,250 

Pumper Trailer $50 

Push Camera $75 

Root Saw or Chain Scraper $25 

Sampler - Automatic (ISCO) $30 

Sandblaster $45 
Spec. Small Tools & Equip
(includes Gas Tech, Fluke meter, etc) $30-$130

Sprayer, Airless and Manhole $100 

Sprayer, Extreme Airless $250 

Test Bench, Water (Ford) $250 

Traffic Control Items (cones/signs) $30 

Vactor with Chase Truck (for traffic control) * $75 $650 

Vactor without Chase Truck * $62 $600 

Vacuum Truck * $400 

Vehicle - MULE (all terrain vehicle) $280 

Vehicle - Standby Truck w/crane, pump, & tank $25 

Vehicle or Forklift $25 

Vehicle #2106 (Assigned to TSD) $578 

Vehicle #2107 (Assigned to TSD) $600 

Vehicle #2122 (Assigned to TSD) $1,000 

Vehicle #2131 (Assigned to TSD) $620 

Video Inspection Vehicle (TV Van) * $400 

Water line depth sounder $2 

Water Trailer (250 Tank) $60 

Well Control Box (pump controller-QED) $10 

* Hourly/Daily rate does not include fuel surcharge.

SUPPLY (CONSUMABLE) Mile Use Hour Day Week Month
Bailers & Disposable supplies (filters) $15 

Consumables $3 

Float Switch $53 

Float Weight $10 

JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020

CHARGE

CHARGE

VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT
PROPOSED EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY (CONSUMABLE) RATES (continued)

ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10

Matthew B
Typewriter
EXHIBIT 1



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10



ITEM # 10


	10a 15-022-3 - Top O' Topanga Community Association - Final.pdf
	15-022-3 - Top O' Topanga Community Association - MB RNK
	FY2020 VRSD Labor and Equipment & Supply Rates - Exhibit B3 and C3
	6-1  Supplemental Information - FY2020 - 04102019

	15-022-2 Top O' Topanga - Exhibit 1




